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)
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)

DECISION 


Scooters  II (“Scooters”) is subject to discipline for serving alcohol to an intoxicated person.  Scooters is not subject to discipline for selling alcohol to a minor or allowing a minor to consume alcohol on its premises because the good faith defense applies.
Procedure


Scooters filed a complaint on March 3, 2010, challenging the decision of the Supervisor of Alcohol & Tobacco Control (“the Supervisor”) to suspend its retail liquor by the drink license for 45 days and place it on one year’s probation.  We stayed the Supervisor’s order on March 4, 2010.  The Supervisor filed his answer on March 30, 2010.

We held a hearing on the complaint on October 19, 2010.  Daniel T. Moore, with Moore, Walsh & Albright, represented Scooters.  Assistant Attorney General Kevin Hall represented the Supervisor.  The last written argument was due on April 15, 2011.
Findings of Fact

1. Scooters holds a liquor license that was originally issued on July 7, 2009.  The license is currently in good standing and was so at all relevant times herein.  Scooters is located in Poplar Bluff, Missouri.
2. On July 23, 2009, Derek Scott Watts arrived at Scooters at about 8:56 p.m.  Joshua Baney was working as security and checking identification of patrons.  
3. Scooters allowed minors age 18 and over to enter the bar, but it marked their hands with an “M.”  Patrons 21 years of age and older were given wristbands indicating they were of legal age.
4. Both the Butler County Sheriff’s Department and agents from the Division of Alcohol and Tobacco Control had held training sessions for Scooters that included information on detecting fake identification cards.  Pursuant to this training, Baney’s practice was to check identification cards against the person’s height, weight, hair color, eye color, and age.   He accepted only current, state-issued identification cards.  
5. Baney asked to see Watts’ identification, but Watts told him he did not have any with him that night.  Watts had been to Scooters several times before and had presented a fake identification card – a purported Missouri driver’s license with a description that matched his physical characteristics.  Baney recognized him from his previous visits and gave him a wristband indicating he was of legal age to purchase and consume alcohol.

6. Watts had already been to another bar that day, “Bob’s Place,” in Poplar Bluff.  The bartender on duty at Bob’s Place that afternoon also recognized him from previous visits.  She had checked his identification, observed that it met legal requirements, and served him.  

7. That night, Scooters was running a “bottomless cup” promotion in which a patron possessing a wristband could pay one price for a 16-ounce cup and have the bartender fill it with draft “Bud Light” as many times as he wished.  Bud Light is an intoxicating beverage.
8. Between 8:59 p.m. that evening and 12:42 a.m. the morning of July 24, 2009, Scooters’ bartender on duty, Benjamin Hinkle, filled Watts’ cup twelve times.  On several occasions, Watts took more than one beer from the bartender.  Hinkle did not check Watts’ identification that evening because he had a wristband indicating he was of legal age.  Hinkle had worked as a doorman one night on a previous occasion when Watts had presented identification, and he recognized him from previous visits to Scooters.
9. Any employee at Scooters had authority to refuse to serve alcohol to a patron who appeared to be intoxicated.  Hinkle did not, at any point that evening, refuse to serve alcohol to Watts.

10. At around midnight, Watts took off his shirt and had on only a sleeveless undershirt.  Hinkle asked him to put his shirt back on.  Watts put his shirt on inside out.

11. Between 1:08 a.m. and 1:13 a.m. on July 24, 2009, Watts left the bar, then went back in shortly thereafter, then left again for the last time.  When he re-entered the bar he was leaning on other people.  When he left for the last time, he was being supported by them.
12. Early on the morning of July 24, 2009, Watts was killed when he was struck by a motor vehicle on a county road.  His death certificate listed the cause of death as massive cranio-cerebral injuries.  The time of the accident was listed as 4:29 a.m.

13. The only identification found on Watts at the scene of the accident was a Missouri driver’s license that indicated his date of birth was October 10, 1990.

14. Following these events, Baney and Hinkle were fired.
  Scooters purchased and installed a scanning machine that reads the identification presented by patrons.  Every patron of Scooters must now have his or her identification scanned, regardless of age.  Scooters no longer has “bottomless cup” promotions.
15. On February 3, 2010, the Supervisor issued a hearing notice asserting twelve violations of unlawful sale or supply to a minor; two violations of unlawful consumption by a minor; and two violations of unlawful sale or supply to an intoxicated person.  The hearing took place on February 18, 2010.
16. On February 25, 2010, the Supervisor issued an order suspending Scooters’ license for 45 days and placing it on one year of probation.  The probation carried a special condition that no minors were to be allowed in the bar after 9:00 p.m., and that any violation of that condition could result in revocation.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Scooters’ complaint under § 311.691
 and § 621.045.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Scooters has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  “Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  Our findings of fact reflect our credibility determinations.

Because Scooters filed the complaint, the Supervisor’s answer provides notice of the grounds for discipline.
  The answer incorporates by reference the grounds stated in the Supervisor’s hearing notice dated February 3, 2010.     


The Supervisor argues that there is cause for discipline under § 311.680, which states:

1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]

The Supervisor alleges that Scooters violated § 311.310.1, which states:

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years, or to any person intoxicated or appearing to be in a state of intoxication  . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]


The Supervisor has authority to promulgate rules governing the conduct of its licensees pursuant to § 311.660(6).
  Under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1), Scooters is responsible for the acts of its employees:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

I.  Unlawful Sale to Minor/Unlawful Consumption by Minor
Section 311.310 provides that it is a misdemeanor for a licensee to sell intoxicating liquor to a person under age 21, and 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides that “No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or 
about his/her licensed premises.”  Watts purchased and drank Bud Light at Scooters on the evening of July 23, 2009.  He was 18 years old at the time.
The Supervisor offered no proof of the alcohol content of the Bud Light served by Scooters on the night in question.  Section 311.020 provides:
The term “intoxicating liquor” as used in this chapter shall mean and include alcohol for beverage purposes . . . containing in excess of one-half of one percent by volume.
When a percentage of alcohol is an element of the violation alleged, the Supervisor must prove that element.
  In previous cases, we have noted that “We cannot take official notice of the alcohol content of Bud Light.”
  However, Scooters admitted in its written argument that “[t]here is no question that Scooters supplied intoxicating liquor to a minor when it sold beer to Mr. Watts.”
  Furthermore, Scooters’ owner admitted at the hearing that Bud Light is an “alcoholic beverage,” and “not some sort of a near beer.”
  We conclude, based on all the evidence in this case, that the Bud Light served at Scooters on July 23-24, 2009, was an “intoxicating liquor.”
Nevertheless, Scooters contends it is eligible for the “good faith defense” found in 
§ 311.328:
1.  A valid and unexpired operator’s or chauffeur’s license issued under the provisions of section 302.177 . . . shall be presented by the holder thereof upon request of any agent of the division of alcohol and tobacco control or any licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof for the purpose of aiding the licensee or the servant, agent or employee to determine whether or not the person is at least twenty-one years of age when such person desires to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages procured from a licensee.  Upon such presentation the licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof shall compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license, identification card or passport with the physical characteristics of the person presenting the license, identification card or passport.

2.  Upon proof by the licensee of full compliance with the provisions of this section, no penalty shall be imposed if the supervisor of the division of alcohol and tobacco control or the courts are satisfied that the licensee acted in good faith.

The Supervisor argues that Scooters is not eligible for this defense because Baney was unable to check Watts’ identification on that evening.  But our disposition of this issue is controlled by previous decisions issued by the courts of this state.  In G & D Ramseur, Inc. v. Franklin,
 the court of appeals construed § 311.328, RSMo 1978, in light of facts that a minor who purchased alcohol from a licensee did not show any identification at the time of the sale, but had presented a fraudulent driver’s license showing the minor to be 21 years old on two previous occasions.   This Commission had found that in order for the “good faith defense” to apply, the law required the identification to be produced at each and every sale.  The court of appeals disagreed:
This section does not make the request for identification mandatory upon each and every sale of intoxicating liquor.  The Supervisor would have us read that requirement into the statute.  We decline to do so, as it is not the business of the courts to legislate.  If the legislature had intended that a licensee request a driver’s license and ascertain a person’s age before each and every sale to the same person, it would have said so.[
]
Section 311.328 has been amended four times since 1983,
 when Ramseur was decided.  At any one of these times, the general assembly could have changed the language of the statute to require presentation of identification at every sale as a prerequisite for the good faith defense.  It has not done so.  
The Supervisor also argues that the addition of the good faith defense to § 311.310 strengthens its argument, but, as he points out, the language in § 311.310.3 is very similar to that found in § 311.328.  We do not believe that this helps the Supervisor’s case.
Finally, the Supervisor argues that this situation is distinguishable from Ramseur because Baney asked Watts for identification on July 23, 2009, but did not receive it.  We do not believe this to be a significant difference.  The unrebutted evidence in this case indicates that Watts had previously shown an apparently valid Missouri driver’s license with a photograph and physical characteristics similar to his own to the security personnel at Scooters.  Scooters is eligible for the good faith defense and is not subject to discipline for unlawful sale to a minor or for allowing unlawful consumption by a minor.
II.  Sale to Intoxicated Person

The Supervisor also alleges that Scooters is subject to discipline for sale of alcohol to Watts when he was already intoxicated.  As evidence, the Supervisor offered into evidence a surveillance tape from Scooters that evening.  The tape shows that Watts went to the bar twelve times for beer.  At least one frame shows him drinking from his cup.  
The tape also shows that when Watts entered, he wore a tee shirt with sleeves.  A shot of him around midnight shows that he had taken that shirt off and had on only a tank tee shirt.  This might be a sign that Watts was intoxicated, but it might also simply be a sign that the inside of the bar was hot on a crowded night in late July in southern Missouri.  However, the bartender asked him to put his tee shirt back on, and subsequent shots show that he has the tee shirt on inside out.  Watts was served again after this.  Near closing time, at about 1:08 – 1:13 on the morning of July 24, 2009, the tape shows Watts leaving Scooters, reentering, and leaving again.  In the last two frames in which he appears, he appears to be leaning on people.  When he finally exits, he is being supported by other people and led out of the building.  This is also a sign of intoxication.  Although Watts was not served again after this point, it seems likely that he was showing some signs of intoxication before this time.
The only person who testified regarding Watts’ demeanor that night, Hinkle, stated that he knew the signs of intoxication, and that Watts did not display those signs that evening.  However, Hinkle served Watts the alcohol, and he worked for Scooters both that evening and at the time of the hearing.  The conduct for which a license may be disciplined is “supply[ing] intoxicating liquor  . .  . to any person intoxicated or appearing to be in a state of intoxication.” Watts was served at least twelve 16-ounce beers by one bartender in about four hours.  When we consider this fact along with the behavior observed on the videotape, we conclude that it is more probable than not that Scooters continued to serve Bud Light to Watts when he was intoxicated and showing signs of that intoxication.  Scooters is subject to discipline under § 311.680 for doing so.
Summary


Scooters is subject to discipline under § 311.680 for serving alcohol to an intoxicated person.

SO ORDERED on June 20, 2011. 


_____________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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